Jurisdiction:

Village of Chatham

Governing Body:

Chatham Village Board

Address:

116 East Mulberry Street, Chatham, IL 62629

RESOLUTION 13-22

WHEREAS, adopting a natural hazards mitigation plan would benefit the Village of Chatham by identifying activities that could mitigate the impact of natural hazards events on the citizens of the Village and provide eligibility for the Village to receive federal hazard mitigation grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham has limited resources to undertake the preparation of a natural hazards mitigation plan; and

WHEREAS, the Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission has received a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency to prepare a multi-jurisdictional natural hazards mitigation plan for Sangamon County; and

WHEREAS, the Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission is preparing a multi-jurisdictional natural hazards mitigation plan in accordance with 44 FEMA requirements at 44 C.F.R. 201.6; and

WHEREAS, the Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission will provide opportunities for public comment during the planning process and prior to adoption.

NOW THEREFORE, the Chatham Village Board authorizes the Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission on behalf of the Village of Chatham to prepare the Sangamon County Multi-jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan which shall be reviewed and considered for adoption by the Chatham Village Board upon completion. A representative from the Village will be appointed by the President to participate in meetings, provide information needed for the plan, facilitate opportunities for pubic involvement, and act as a liaison between the multi-jurisdictional natural hazards mitigation planning task force and the Chatham Village Board.

ADOPTED this 30 day of March, 2022 at the meeting of the Chatham Village Board.

Attest

7718

David Kimsey, President

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CONTACT INFORMATION

Honorable David Kimsey, President Village of Chatham 116 East Mulberry Street Chatham, IL 62629

Phone # 217-697-6764

E-mail drimseyechathamil.gov

Representative appointed to Multi-jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Planning Task Force:

Name: Trent Thompson

Address: 116 East Mulberry St.

Phone #: 217-697 - 7397 - 217 - 725 - 6563

E-mail: trentte chathamil. gov

The above named person is authorized to represent the Village of Chatham on the Multijurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Planning Task Force and will participate in all activities associated with development of the Plan.

Honorable David Kimsey, President Village of Chatham

Our community elects not to participate in the Hazard Mitigation Plan.



February 24, 2022

Honorable David Kimsey, President Village of Chatham 116 East Mulberry Street Chatham, IL 62629

Dear President Kimsey:

The Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission (SSCRPC) received a grant from the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA) to update the Sangamon County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan. The planning grant the SSCRPC received will fund 75% of the cost of plan preparation, with the remaining 25% funded through a local in-kind cost share of participating communities' representatives' time and effort in the planning process.

Community participation in the planning process is key to its success, and the SSCRPC will need someone from your community to serve on the planning task force. We would be pleased to have you join us, or you may feel free to appoint someone else, as long as that representative has the authority to speak on your community's behalf. Participation in this process is also essential because it contributes to your community's eligibility for certain federal and state grants.

Please understand there is a bit of a time commitment. There will be at least six public meetings in the process, and some sessions will have some homework. Participating communities will be required to meet the attendance requirements set by the entire task force. These requirements will be discussed and adopted at the first task force meeting on <u>Thursday</u>, <u>March 24, 2022, at 5:30 PM</u> in the County Board Chamber, 200 S. 9th Street, Springfield.

Attached is a Contact Information Form. Please complete the form and return it to our office no later than March 17, 2022. You may email the form to: steve.keenan@co.sangamon.il.us. If you choose not to participate, we ask that you indicate so on the form and return it to our office.

FEMA also requires that participating communities pass a Resolution of Participation. Attached is a sample that contains the required information to include in the resolution. We ask that adopted resolutions be returned to our office no later than April 15, 2022.

If you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact Steve Keenan of my staff at (217) 535-3110 or by email at steve.keenan@co.sangamon.il.us.

Sincerely,

Molly S. Berns Executive Director

Enc. MB/SK/lk